TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
5
CHANGES
COMMON SYSTEMS
SIGNAL GENERATOR CIRCUIT
FOR SUPPLYING FREQUENCIES
TO KEYSETS ARRANGED TO PULSE

digit or signal pulsed is composed of one
frequency from each set and is actually a
2-out-of-8 type code. The frequencies and
their assignments are as shown in Table A.
2
TABLE A
I Frequencies I
I --f
IDiqit 16971770f8521941f120~1133611477f16331
I • I
I Oscillator Designation I
I
I I , I 7 I 8 I 2 3 4 I 5 I 6 I
I I I I --+ +----+------~
I 0 I I I I X I X I I I
I I I ' I I . I I -➔
I I X I I I X I I I I
I I I I I I I I I
I 2 I X I I I I X I I I
I I I I I I I I I
I 3 I X I I I I I X I I
I I I I I I I I I
I 4 I I X I I X I I I I
I I I I I I I I I
I 5 I I X I I I X I I I
' I I I I I • I ' I 6 I I X I I I I X I I
I I I I I I I I I
I 7 I I I X I X I I I I
I I I I I I I I I
I 8 I I I X I I X I I I
I I I I I I I I I
I 9 I I I X I I I X I I
3.03 The 1633-Hz frequency is presently a
spare, but the ultimate plan for the 4-by-4
code includes the use of all eight
frequencies.
2/6 SIGNALING
3.04 When the associated connecting cir­
cuit requires the 2/6 frequencies, ground
will be present on lead TR and relay TR will
operate. Relay TR operated switches from the
c- designated capacitors to the o- designated
capacitors in oscillators 2 to. 6. The o­
designated capacitors determine the frequen­
cies used for the 2/6 code. In oscillator 1,
the CD1 capacitor is used for both the 2/6
and 4-by-4 frequencies. Only the CA1 and DA1
capacitors, if furnished, are switched. The
capacitors and, in turn, the frequencies of
oscillators 7 and 8 are not changed when
relay TR operates: however, since these two
frequencies are not used in the 2/6 code, the
associated circuit will not utilize the out­
puts of oscillators 7 and a.
3.05 Six frequencies of 700 to 1700 Hz in
steps of 200 Hz are used. The first five are
assigned on a 2-out-of-5 basis to the digits
0 to 9; the sixth is used in combination with
others of the ~irst five for a gate opener or
keypulse signal and for a start- or end-of­
pulse signal. Since a total of six frequen­
cies is used, the terminology 2/6 (2 out of
6) is used in place of the more familiar 2/5
(2 out of 5) terminology. The frequencies
and their assignments are as shown in Table
B.
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
C0-99328-01 - ISSUE 40
TABLE B
I Frequencies I
I I I
IDiqit I 7001 9001110011Joo11soo111001
I